

No. 20-480

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BABCOCK,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

RONALD M. BAHRIE
JUSTIN M. BAHRIE
NICHOLAS A. KIPA
BAHRIE LAW, PLLC
6810 S. Cedar St., Ste. 2C
Lansing, MI 48911

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
KIRTI DATLA
BENJAMIN A. FIELD
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS PETITION IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE TO RESOLVE A DEEP SPLIT ON AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION.....	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S MERITS ARGUMENTS ARE IRRELEVANT AT THIS STAGE AND WRONG	6
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012).....	4
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 562 U.S. 195 (2011).....	5
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>Larson v. Saul</i> , 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	9
<i>Mount Lemmon Fire Dist. v. Guido</i> , 139 S. Ct. 22 (2018).....	6
<i>Newton v. Commissioner Soc. Sec.</i> , 983 F.3d 643 (3d Cir. 2020)	3
<i>Perpich v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 496 U.S. 334 (1990).....	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	4
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. § 2101(1).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 8332(b)(6)	8, 9
10 U.S.C. § 101(c)(2).....	10
10 U.S.C. § 101(c)(3).....	10, 11
32 U.S.C. § 101(5).....	10
32 U.S.C. § 709(a)(1)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
38 U.S.C. § 101(27)(F)	10
42 U.S.C. § 415(a)(7)(A)(III).....	2, 8, 9
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	3
ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIAL:	
SSAR 12-X(8), 77 Fed. Reg. 51,842 (Aug. 27, 2012).....	6, 9
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 90-1823 (1968), <i>reprinted at</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3318	11
